

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 555/23

FIR No. 306/23

PS : Sangam Vihar

State Vs. Vishal & Anr.

30.08.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused persons are absent. (They are on bail in this case).

Sh. Anand Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for Accused Vishal.

Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for Accused Deepak @ Yash.

PWs – ASI Brajendra Singh and HC Deshraj are present.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Deepak @ Yash. It is stated in the application that wife of accused Deepak @ Yash is not well and he is going to take her to the hospital. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the accused be exempted for today only and she submits that she shall not dispute the identity of accused Deepak @ Yash during the testimony of the witnesses present.

On the other hand, Ld. CPP for the State submits that he has no objection if accused Deepak @ Yash is exempted from his personal appearance for today only subject to the condition that his identity shall not be disputed by Ld. Defence Counsel during the testimony of the witnesses present.

In view of the submissions made, accused Deepak @ Yash is exempted from personal appearance for today only subject to the condition that Ld. Defence Counsel shall not dispute the identity of accused Deepak @ Yash during the testimony of the witnesses present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal submits that accused Vishal is in Judicial Custody in some other case and presently, the case particulars is not known to him. He seeks time to file the case particulars of other case in which accused Vishal is lodged.

In these circumstances, PWs – ASI Brajendra Singh and HC Deshraj are discharged unexamined.

Let the case particulars be furnished within a week and accordingly, production warrant be issued against accused Vishal, returnable for next date of hearing.

List the matter for remaining PE on 07.10.2024.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 30.08.2024