

**Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC**

SC No. 555/23

FIR No. 306/23

PS : Sangam Vihar

State Vs. Vishal & Anr.

07.10.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused Deepak @ Yash is present on bail.

Accused Vishal is absent.

Summons issued to HC Deshraj received back with the report that 'he has gone to Gujarat for process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. in a case.

Summons issued to ASI Brajendra Singh received back with the report that 'he is on medical rest from 03.10.2024.'

In view of the report on summons, both the witnesses are exempted for today only.

No particulars regarding accused Vishal has been given by his counsel till date as to in which case accused Vishal is in JC or whether he is released on bail.

In these circumstances, bail bonds of accused Vishal is forfeited to the State.

**Issue NBWs against accused Vishal through SHO concerned, returnable for next date of hearing. Notice be also issued to the surety of accused Vishal, returnable for next date of hearing.**

**List the matter on 18.11.2024.**

**(MADHU JAIN)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 07.10.2024

**At 11:17 a.m.**

At this stage, mother of accused Vishal has appeared in the Court. She has filed the particulars of the case in which accused Vishal is in JC. She has given the particulars as FIR No. 415/24, PS : Saket and under Section 379/411 IPC.

In these circumstances, **NBWs issued against accused Vishal is hereby canceled.**

**Issue production warrant against accused Vishal,** returnable for date fixed.

**List the matter for date fixed on 18.11.2024.**

**(MADHU JAIN)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 07.10.2024