

**Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC**

SC No. 555/2023

FIR No. 306/2023

PS : Sangam Vihar

State Vs. Vishal & Anr.

20.12.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused Vishal is present on bail.

Accused Deepak @ Yash is absent. (On bail in this case).

Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for Accused Deepak @ Yash.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Deepak @ Yash. It is stated in the application that the accused has taken his wife for treatment to the Safdarjung Hospital. Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak @ Yash submits that accused Deepak @ Yash be exempted for today only.

In view of the submissions made, accused Deepak @ Yash is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

**List the matter for remaining PE on 19.02.2025.**

**(MADHU JAIN)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)

Saket Courts, New Delhi : 20.12.2024