

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 555/23

FIR No. 306/23

PS : Sangam Vihar

State Vs. Vishal & Anr.

26.03.2025

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused is Deepak @ Yash on bail with counsel Ms. Asha.

Accused Vishal is absent.

Sh. Anand Kumar Pandey, Ld. counsel for accused Vishal.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Vishal on the ground that he is in judicial custody in case eFIR No. 005125/25, U/s 305(B) BNS, PS Inderpuri.

Heard. Exemption application is allowed.

PW ASI Bijender and HC Deshraj are present but they are discharged unexamined.

Issue production warrants for physical production of accused Vishal who is in J/C in case eFIR No. 005125/25, U/s 305(B) BNS, PS Inderpuri, with endorsement that he is on bail in this case.

List the matter for remaining PE on 17.04.2025.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 26.03.2025