

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 555/2023

FIR No. 306/2023

PS : Sangam Vihar

State Vs. Vishal & Anr.

23.05.2025

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused Vishal and Deepak @ Yash are on bail present.

Ms. Khushboo, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal.

Ms. Nalini Rani, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Deepak @ Yash.

NBWs issued against accused Deepak @ Yash received back unserved with report that house owner Vicky has informed that two years ago accused Deepak @ Yash was residing at the said address as tenant and left the said address. The accused has been sent for trial without arrest. Considering the same he is admitted to bail on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety in the same amount. Bail bond be furnished within seven days from today. Accused is directed to furnish his fresh address.

An application seeking cancellation of NBWs issued against accused Deepak @ Yash moved stating therein that he had gone to Kedarnath and he had informed his Counsel, however on next date of hearing his counsel was hospitalized due to which his counsel also could not appear and NBWs were issued against him. Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application, NBWs issued against accused Deepak @ Yash stands cancelled subject to deposit of Rs. 500/- in the DLSA South Saket.

List the matter for PE on 11.08.2025.

(SHAIL JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 23.05.2025(s)

At this stage Ld. counsel for accused Deepak @ Yash has filed the copy of the receipt of Rs. 500/- deposited with DLSA South Saket court.

(SHAIL JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 23.05.2025(s)