

SC No. 555/2023  
State Vs. Vishal & Anr.  
FIR No. 306/2023  
PS : Sangam Vihar

11.09.2025

Present:- Mr. Salim Khan, Chief Public Prosecutor  
for the State.  
Both accused Deepak @ Yash and Vishal are absent.  
Mr. Nalini Rani, Proxy Counsel for accused Deepak  
@ Yash.  
PW HC Desh Raj and ASI Brajendra are present.

1. Exemption of accused Deepak @ Yash and adjournment are requested by his counsel submitting that he has gone to Gurgaon Court. Application to the same effect has also been filed.
2. Considered.
3. Accused Deepak @ Yash is exempted from personal appearance for today only.
4. As accused Vishal is absent and none has appeared on his behalf and as accused Deepak @ Yash has been exempted, PW HC Desh Raj and ASI Brajendra are discharged unexamined.
5. **As accused Vishal is absent, NBWs be issued against him with notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C to his surety returnable on 13.11.2025.**
6. **Matter be listed now for appearance of accused Deepak @ Yash and for issuance of NBWs against accused Vishal for 13.11.2025.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 11.09.2025(s)