

SC 555/2023
STATE Vs. VISHAL AND ANR
FIR No. 306/2023
PS : Sangam Vihar

13.11.2025

Present:- Mr. Inder Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused Deepak @ Yash on bail.

NBWs issued against accused Vishal received back unexecuted with the report that the accused had not been residing on the given address for the last 3 – 4 months and his whereabouts is not known.

Notice issued to the surety of the accused received back with the report that the surety is lodged in Tihar Jail in case FIR No. 294/2025, PS Sangam Vihar.

1. As the NBWs issued against accused Vishal received back unexecuted, **issue fresh NBWs against accused Vishal to be executed through IO, SHO and DCP concerned under Section 446, Cr.P.C., returnable for next date.**
2. **Issue production of warrants against the surety of accused Vishal i.e. Santosh** as per the details mentioned in the reports on the notice issued to the surety of accused Vishal, returnable for next date of hearing.
3. **Matter be listed for issuance of NBWs against accused Vishal and production warrants of surety of accused Vishal on 22.01.2026.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 13.11.2025(n)