

CNR No. DLST01-012886-2023
SC 555/2023
STATE Vs. VISHAL AND ANR
FIR No. 306/2023
Under Section : 308/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

24.03.2026

**Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Substitute Additional
Public Prosecutor for State.**

Accused Vishal and Deepak @ Yash on bail.

**Sh. Anand Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for Accused
Vishal.**

Heard. Perused.

Accused Deepak @ Yash submits that his counsel is not coming forward for his defence despite his repeated efforts and he is unrepresented, and therefore, he may be provided a legal aid counsel.

Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel in attendance is accordingly appointed as Counsel in free legal aid for the accused Deepak @ Yash to represent them in the matter.

**Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA,
South for information.**

Prosecution witness IO ASI Brajendra Singh examined as PW7.

No other prosecution witness is in attendance.

Ld. Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor has given separate statement to drop witness HC Deshraj mentioned

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-012886-2023
SC 555/2023
STATE Vs. VISHAL AND ANR
FIR No. 306/2023
Under Section : 308/34 IPC
PS : Sangam Vihar

: 2 :

at Sr. No. 9 in the list of witnesses and further for closing of the prosecution evidence.

In view of the statement of Ld. Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for State, **witness i.e. HC Deshraj mentioned at Sr No. 9 in the list of witnesses is accordingly dropped as prosecution witness.**

As prayed by Ld. Prosecutor, **prosecution evidence is closed.**

Fixed 16.04.2026 for statement of accused persons under Section 313 Cr.P.C.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*nc*)