

CNR No.DLST01-012886-2023  
SC No.555/2023  
State Vs. Vishal And Anr.  
FIR No. 306/2023  
Under Section : 308/34 IPC  
PS : Sangam Vihar

16.04.2026 (11:30 am)

**Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public  
Prosecutor for State.**

**Accused Vishal and Deepak @ Yash on bail are  
present.**

**Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. CLADC for accused  
Deepak @ Yash.**

Heard. Perused.

Accused Vishal submits that his counsel is not coming for assisting in recording of his statement under Section 313 Cr.PC ; despite requests ; therefore, he may be provided a legal aid Counsel.

Accordingly, **Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel in attendance is appointed as Counsel in free legal aid for the accused Vishal to represent him in the matter.**

**Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA, South for information.**

All incriminating material in evidence and documents on record putforth to the accused persons in their statements under Section 313 Cr.PC recorded separately and their

**Contd./-...**

**CNR No.DLST01-012886-2023**

**SC No.555/2023**

**State Vs. Vishal And Anr.**

**FIR No. 306/2023**

**Under Section : 308/34 IPC**

**PS : Sangam Vihar**

*// 2 //*

answers have been recorded verbatim. Accused persons plead innocence and false implication. Accused persons do not want to lead defence evidence.

**Fixed for final arguments on 12.05.2026.**

Brief written submissions, not exceeding five pages with relied upon precedents, if any, be filed by the parties, in two weeks time period.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi *(ab)***