

CNR No. DLST01-012886-2023  
SC 555/2023  
STATE Vs. VISHAL AND ANR  
FIR No. 306/2023  
Under Section : 308/34 IPC  
PS : Sangam Vihar

14.05.2026

**Present:-** Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public  
Prosecutor for State via video conferencing.  
Accused Vishal and Deepak @ Yash on bail.  
Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. Chief Legal Aid  
Defence Counsel for both accused persons via video  
conferencing.

Heard. Perused.

After addressing part arguments, Ld. Chief Public  
Prosecutor for State submits that he has joined video  
conferencing presently from his home and needs adjournment to  
come physically to address the arguments but wants date in the  
month of July, 2026.

**As prayed, fixed 04.07.2026 for final arguments.**

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)